

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 14, 2024, (WEDNESDAY), 11:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Attended the Sangguniang Panlalawigan Session) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 123-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY-REGION II (CAGAYAN VALLEY) FOR THE NEGOSYANTENG KABATAAN PROGRAM AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, Section 455 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that the local chief executive shall represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the herein provision, the Tuguegarao City Government continuously partners with other concerned government and non-government agencies in order to constantly improve its programs to make them readily accessible to everyone for the general welfare of its people;

WHEREAS, the Technical Education and Skills Development Authority (TESDA)-Region II (Cagayan Valley) is an agency of the National Government in charge of strengthening the entrepreneurship trainings in the region in order to maximize their impact to the local economy of Tuguegarao City being the capital city of the Province of Cagayan;

WHEREAS, as a way to strengthen the said trainings, a startup capital shall be given to successful completers particularly to the youth-residents of Tuguegarao City who are able to submit business plans that are determined to have great potential to improve local economy;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with TESDA-Region II (Cagayan Valley) represented by its Secretary and Director General, Hon. Suharto T. Mangudadatu, Ph.D., to make the partnership legally binding;

WHEREAS, the start-up capital program is included in the 10-point agenda of Secretary Suharto T. Mangudadatu under the "*youthpreneurship or youth entrepreneurship*";

WHEREAS, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que indorsed to the Ninth City Council the said Memorandum of Agreement and requested for an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City the MOA;

WHEREAS, the Chair of the Committee on Trade, Commerce and Industry of the Ninth City Council shall sit as a member of the Screening Committee;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council during its Special Session held on February 14, 2024 found the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Agreement to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Technical Education and Skills Development Authority (TESDA)-Region II (Cagayan Valley) for the Negosyanteng Kabataan Program and grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City the said MOA.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Technical Education and Skills Development Authority (TESDA)-Region II (Cagayan Valley) for information and proper action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 123-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: ____2 -14 - 2024

kie